Consolidated Income Statement   2016 2015
  Notes € million € million

Sales 25 3,626.7  3,387.4
Cost of sales 25 -1,970.3  -1,847.2
Gross profit 25 1,656.4  1,540.2
  0
Royalty and commission income 0 15.7  16.5
Other operating income and expenses 20 -1,544.5  -1,460.5
Operating income (EBIT) 0 127.6  96.3
  0
Result from associated companies 21 1.2  1.0
Financial income 21 10.5  11.2
Financial expenses 21 -20.4  -23.4
Financial result 0 -8.7  -11.2
  0
Earnings before taxes (EBT) 0 118.9  85.0
  0
Taxes on income 22 -30.5  -23.3

Consolidated net earnings for the year 0 88.4  61.7
attributable to: 0
Non-controlling interest 18 -26.0  -24.6

Equity holders of the parent (net earnings) 0 62.4  37.1

Earnings per share (€) 23 4.17  2.48
Earnings per share (€) - diluted 23 4.17  2.48

Weighted average shares outstanding (million) 23 14,940  14,940

Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted (million) 23 14,940  14,940

Consolidated Statement of   After tax Tax impact Before tax After tax Tax impact Before tax

Comprehensive Income   2016 2016 2016 2015 2015 2015

   € million € million € million € million € million € million

Net earnings before attribution   88.4   88.4  61.7   61.7

Currency changes   11.9  0.0  11.9  -0.0  0.0  -0.0

Cashflow hedge

   Release to the income statement  -17.4  5.2  -22.6  -34.6  13.5  -48.1

   Market value for cashflow hedges  51.1  -0.6  51.7  21.2  -5.3  26.5

Net result of available-for-sale financial assets   4.9  -0.8  5.7  0.5  -0.2  0.6

Share in the other comprehensive income of at equity

accounted investments   -0.1  0.0  -0.1  0.2  0.0  0.2
Items expected to be reclassified to the income
statement in the future   50.4  3.8  46.6  -12.7  8.1  -20.8

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (IAS 19)   -9.1  2.3  -11.3  1.4  -0.3  1.7
Items not expected to be reclassified to the
income statement in the future   -9.1  2.3  -11.3  1.4  -0.3  1.7

Other result   41.3  6.1  35.2  -11.3  7.7  -19.1

Comprehensive income   129.7  6.1  123.6  50.4  7.7  42.6

attributable to:   Non-controlling interest   26.6   26.6  26.9   26.9

   Equity holder of the parent 103.1  6.1  97.0  23.5  7.7  15.7

4

Consolidated Statement of Cashflows 2016 2015
  Notes € million € million

Operating activities
Earnings before tax (EBT) 0 118.9  85.0
 Adjustments for: 0
   Depreciation 9, 10 59.9  57.5
   Non-realized currency gains/losses, net 0 -0.7  -5.3
   Result from associated companies 11 -1.2  -0.9
   Financial income 21 -10.2  -11.0
   Financial expenses 21 14.0  15.2
   Changes from the sale of fixed assets 0 0.6  -16.4
   Changes to pension accruals 15 -3.2  -0.5
   Other non cash effected expenses/income 0 4.8  10.9
Gross Cashflow 26 182.9  134.5